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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Jenny Lane, 207 fi.
N of Keyser Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4 Jenny Lane)

* CASE NO. 05-035-A
Renay L. & Floyd 1. Rothstein

Petitioners *
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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Renay L. and Floyd L.
Rothstein. The Petitioners oniginally requested variance relief for property located at 4 Jenny
Lane 1n Baltimore County. The variance requests were approved with conditions on .March 3,
2005. On March 28, 2005, the Petitioners filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of the
Order via facsimile concerning the condition involving requirements to provide a landscape plan

which met the County Landscape Architect’s approval.  Apparently, the Petitioners, the

neighboring property owners and the County landscape architect met on site, after which time

the landscape architect presented the parties with his plan. The Petitioner did not agree with this

plan and after considerable negotiations among the parties, the matter was set for public hearing

because the parties could not agree on the resolution of the landscape issues.
B I-l_l-t_t_a;éste_d PB;SOI;é- B

Appearing at the hearing on July 14, 2005 on behalf of the variance request was Terry

LaMaire, builder, and Floyd Rothstein, Petitioner. Charles Bacharach Esquire, Elizabeth Smith,

" Marcia & Marc Leavey, MD appeared in support of the County plan. People’s Counsel, Peter

Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office previously in this case.
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Prior Order

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 3™ day of March, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building (pool house) with
heights of 20.5 ft. in heu of the maximum permitted height of 15 it. each., be 1s and hereby
APPROVED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to
the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the accessory stiucture into a

dwelling unit and/or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters,

living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities but may contain such toilet, food and beverage

preparation facilities to support the Petitioner’s use of the pool; and

2. The Petitioners shall not allow the accessory structure to be used for commercial
purposes; and

3. The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect for review and approval, which plan shall adequatelv buffer the
screened porch and cabana house from the adjacent properties; and

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Harden, the County Landscape Architect, recounted that he met on site with the

Petitioner and neighbors to discuss the landscape plan which would satisfy condition 3 of the

March 3, 2005 Order. He presented his landscape plan, which he indicated was designed to |

buffer the adjoining properties and the Jenny Lane neighborhood from the tall pool house which

the Petitioner erected on his property. See County Exhibit 1.  Also see Protestants’ Exhibit 1
which shows the pool house from the adjacent property. Mr. Harden testified that he took into

account not only the height of the pool house but the types and sizes of existing vegetation,



distances of homes from the pool house, the character of the Jenny Lane neighborhood, etc. He

opined the neighborhood had a “woodsy” look, which he tried to duplicate in his design by

incorporating not only evergreens but deciduous trees and shrubs. He concluded that the pool

house was a prominent feature of the Petitioners’ back yard. While he started with the County
I.andscape Manual for minimum size plantings, he increased the size of plantings one step to try
to minimize the time it would take to actually screen the neighbors from the offending pool

house. For example, if the standard minimum was a 6 ft. high tree, he specified an 8 ft. high tree.

This extra step would result in saving several years, while slow growing trees finally are tall
enough to screen the neighborhood. He indicated that it would be impractical to plant trees that
would screen the 20 + ft. high pool house immediately.

On questioning from this Commissioner, Mr. Harden described three separate designs
and approximate costs. The landscape plan which he recommended would cost perhaps

$14,000:—The identical plan with-“standard” size plantings, would cost $10,000. Finally he

described the hedge approach favored by the Petitioner which would cost approximately $2,000.

Upon questioning from the Petitioner, Mr. Harden indicated he believed there was a need not just
to screen the pool house but also to provide an overall landscape plan. He admitted that there
are no trees on the Petitioner’s property, but that the neighborhood had many trees and shrubs

which he felt was the determining factor. His job was to make the Petitioner’s new structure
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" blend into the neighborhood.
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The Petitioner presented what he believed to be a reasonable landscape plan as shown in

his Motion for Reconsideration. This involved planting eight 6-8 ft. Leland Spruce trees as

shown. The Petitioner indicated that the cost of the County plan was not reasonable because

it involved planting more than 50 trees, that the County plantings would not benefit the



Protestants, and that he has only one structure to screen, not his whole backyard. Most
importantly, he objected to creating a woodsy look which he did not like, as shown by the lack of
plantings on his property.

Mr. Bacharach, adjoining property owner, testified that this Commissioner told the
Petitioners at the last hearing that they may not like the County Plan but they agreed to abide by
it. Consequently, he believed the County plan should be implemented. He noted that the pool
house and screened porch which the Petitioners erected cost hundreds of thousands of dollars.
The cost of the County plan was msignificant in comparison. Finally, he indicated that he and
others had agreed to the requested variances, with the condition the landscape plan would meet
the County design. If the condition is not implemented than the variances should not be
approved.

Generally, Mr. Leavey indicated that the houses on Jenny Lane are heavily wooded and/or
planted. In sharp contrast to this pattern, the Petitioners’ home has no trees. He supported the

County plan stating that when the Petitioner erected his screened porch and pool house, his view

of the Petitioners’ property was substantially altered.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

As I mentioned at the hearing, considering the very substantial new investment the
Petitioner has made to his property, I am sure implementing the full County plan will not
seriously impact the Petitioner from a-pure cost standpoint. However, it is-clear from the
testimony and evidence that the Petitioners’ property is quite different from the neighbors. He
likes an intensely developed property as can be seen in photograph 1A of Protestants’ exhibits.
The Petitioners’ property has a large home, a new very large screened porch, which appears to
be a separate building, and the pool house. In between these structures is a large swimming pool.

e Petitioner likes it that way and can not see why anyone would want something different.
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The neighborhood by all accounts is heavily planted or wooded. Buildings are not nearly

as dense as on the Petitioners’ property. The neighborhood has the woodsy look described by
the County Landscape Architect.

While I respect that the Petitioner may design his property as he likes, when he comes to
the County for a variance, I am obliged to find that the structure, which does not conform to the
zoning regulations, such as the pool house, will not adversely affect the neighborhood before
oranting it. By definition, the neighborhood and not the Petitioners’ property is the standard
against which the landscape plan must be judged. I find that Mr. Harden has done an admirable
job trying to get the pool house blended into the neighborhood.

The only difficulty for me in this case is whether or not the plantings should be stepped up
in height or diameter to reduce the time effective screening will take place. There is a difterence
of $4.000 in cost, but again I do not believe actual cost difference determines the Petitioner’s
position. Rather, I convert the Petitioner’s concern to an expression of his tastes and principal.

We are trying to screen a 20 ft. high structure with 8 ft. trees. The Landscape Manual calls
for 6 ft. trees. The stepped up height/diameter reduces that time when the trees will actually
screen the pool house by 2 to 3 years. I realize that one could argue that the Petitioner should be
made to plant 20 ft. high trees to screen his structure. However, apparently it 1s not reasonable to
transplant such large trees. In sum, I think Mr. Harden’s selection one step above the mmimurm
“*is~most reasonable.” “Consequently, I will medify the-March 3,-2005 Order to implement the
County Landscape Architect’s plan as given in County Exhibit 1.

\ THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

tC{:)u]:lty,, this 3”%1@ of August, 2005, that the Petitioners’ Motion for Reconsideration
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;reques‘.:ing that the Petitioners’ own landscape plan, designed by their own landscape designer,




be and is hereby DENIED, and that the landscape plan design as shown as County exhibit 1 shall

be implemented by Petitioner at his cost.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that all other terms and conditions of the March 3, 2005

decision not modified herein shall remain in full force and ¢

™

ect.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

P%Qw,\s SN
JO V.

MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

William J. Wiseman IIl | Zoning Corunissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

August 4, 2005

Floyd & Renay Rothstein

4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rothstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The order on
motion for reconsideration has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
P 'D”\/\nmﬁ&'*a
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure.

¢: Terry LaMaire, 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220
Charles Bacharach Esquire, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Elizabeth Smith, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Marc Leavey, MD, 6 Jenny Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Prirted on Hegycled Paper
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March 28, 2005
Flovd & Renay Rothstein

4 Jenny Lane
Bsltymore, Marviand 21208

Re: Case # 5-035

Baltimore County Cffice of Zoning
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

Attm: Jobn V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commisgioner

Dear Mr. Murphy,

I would like to formally request a reconsideration of the conditions for approval of the
variance. I feel that the landscape plan as prepared by the Baltimore County Landscape
Designer was not a suitable plan based on the circumstances and I wonld like to propose
a new plan that will receive the approval of the Landscape Designer. The plan approved
by the Designer does not adequately buffer the area from adjacent properties as deseribed
in your conditions. Instead, the plan serves to please the aesthetics of the community and
provides less consideration to acting as abuffer. The proposed plan by the Designer
includes a design that goes well beyond what is necessary. I am proposing that the
enclosed plan be approved in lieu of the plan submitted by the county. The plan 1am
proposing is in line with what is already in existence around the property and will satisfy

the needs of the neighbors’ reguests for a buffer.

Please inform me of your decision as soon as possible, as I would like to finalize these
plans as soon as I can.

Sincerely, |

loyd Rothstein

"L
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCF * BEFORE THE
W/S of Jenny Lane, 207 fi.
N of Keyser Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4 Jenny Lane)

* CASE NO. 05-035-A
Renay L. & Floyd 1. Rothstein

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Renay L. and Floyd I. Rothstein. The variance
request 1s for property located at 4 Jenny Lane in the “Keyser Woods™ subdivision of Baltimore
County. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and
screened porch) with heights of 20.5 ft. and 21 ft., respectively, in lieu of the maximum
permitted heights of 15 ﬁ.*each.

The petitic;n was originally scheduled for hearing on September 16, 2004 and postponed
to October 4, 2004. The property was posted for the October 4, 2004 hearing with Notice of
Hearing on September 18, 2004, for 15 days prior to the hearing, in order to notity all interested
citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in
“The Jeffersonian” newspaper on  September 16, 2004 to notify any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date.

The October 4, 2004 hearing was continued. Ultimately, the case was scheduled for

caring on March 1, 2005. The property was posted for the March 1, 2005 hearing date on

ebruary 12, 2005.

licable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances.

SRRER REGEIVED FOR Filite



“The Zoning Commuissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or arca regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance 1n the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such varnance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated August 16, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Code Enforcement Comments

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 04-5768) in
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation has been 1ssued in
this matter because of height violations.

It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is simply

ignored in this zoning case. This means that the Petitioners cannot use the fact that a structure

has been already built as a precedent to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that the structure

may be costly to remove come into consideration in the zoning case. The reason for this is that
this condition is clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or practical

difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something may have

een done which could violate the law is not held against the Petitioners as some sort of an
additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and

2
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Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for

violation of law. This 1s not the province of this hearing of this Office.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Terry LaMaire, and Floyd
and Renay Rothstein, Petitioners. Howard Alderman, Esquire represented the Petitioners at the
October 4, 2004 hearing but later struck his appearance as attomey for the Petitioners. Charles

Bacharach Esq., Elizabeth Smith, Dan Mendelson and Marc Leavey, MD appeared in opposition

to the Petition. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in

this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which 1s the subject of this variance
request, consists of 1.068 acres of land, more or less and 1s zoned DR 1. The property is located
on the west side of Jenny Lane, north of Keyser Road and is improved by a two-story single
family dwelling. The Petitioner testified that he wanted to build a screened porch on his deck
and cabana house for his in-ground pool in his back yard. @ Mr. LeMaire, the Petitioners’
builder, testified that he applied for and received a permit from Baltimore County to construct
the screened porch and cabana house, started construction accordingly, but that, when he was

. approximately 75% complete, found that the County permits were rescinded.
The County found that the cabana house was-20.5 ft. in height violating the accessory

structure height of 15 ft. per Section 400.3 of the B.C.ZR. The County also found that the

screened porch had a 21 ft. height in violation of this same proviston of the B.C.Z.R. Testimony
and evidence showed that the cabana house was separated from the principal dwelling and that

its height problems stemmed from the high peak roof on the building. Mr. LeMaire mndicated

F/3 65

i that the roof was designed to give a tropical flavor to the structure in order to accent and enhance
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the adjacent pool. He also indicated that the height problem was caused solely by the very sharp

peak of the roof and that the structure had no second floor. In addition, the cabana house
contained a toilet, refrigerator and sink but no other kitchen facilities to support the Petitioners’
entertainment endeavors around and concerning the pool. There was no intention to provide
additional living space for human habitation.

However, Petitioners’ Exhibit 1 and the Petitioner’s testimony indicated that the screened-in
porch was built on top of a deck that was attached to the dwelling. Apparently, the County
decided that this structure was not attached to the dwelling and therefore the height of an
accessory structure of 15 ft. apphied. Mr. LeMaire indicated that the deck was attached to the
dwelling and the deck with the screened porch was all one structure.

Mr. LeMaire indicated that the lot was unusual in that it sloped substantially down from the
road such that the area of the cabana house was 17 ft. below the grade of the dwelling. This
causes some difficulty measuring the height of the structure when the land below slopes away so
radically. The deck is level with the first floor of the dwelling, and the base of the screened
porch is the deck. He also indicated that it would be a hardship if the peak of the cabana house
has to be removed because this is an important architectural feature of the structure. In regard to
the screened porch, he noted that he would have to drop the level of the base of the screened
porch connecting the porch to the dwelling with steps which he did not favor.

In regard to adverse impact on the community, the Petitioner noted that: after the
continuance in October, he sent a landscape plan to the protestants for review but had not heard
back form them. The protestants indicated that the plan was not adequate. At that point in the
hearing, a general discussion of the merits and drawbacks of submitiing a landscape plan to the

County Landscape Architect was held. Eventually the parties agreed that having an independent




expert, such as the County Landscape Architect, design the landscape bu

@

L

‘ers around the new

structures might resolve the dilemma.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or

structure which is the subject of the variance request. The land slopes away from the road quite

drastically which places the dwelling and structures attached to it well above the pool and cabana
house. | further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. To apply the height regulations to
the cabana house would eliminate the unusual architectural feature of the tropical peaked roof.
No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations
will result by granting this variance as the cabana house is not intended for human habitation.
Furthermore, I find that the variance for the height of the cabana house can be granted in strict
harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief

without injury to the public bealth, safety and general welfare. To provide additional assurance

that the structures will not adversely affect the adjacent properties, I will order that the Petitioner

submit a landscape plan to the County Landscape Architect for review and approval to shield

adjacent properties from these structures.

However, in regard to the height of the screened porch, all testimony and evidence

indicated that the deck on which the ‘screeéned porch is built is all -one structure with- the deck

attached to the house. In fact, the deck is level with the first floor of the dwelling. As such, I

find that the screened porch is not an accessory structure but rather is attached to the dwelling.
In addition, the height limitations of Section 400.3 do not apply but rather the height limitations
of Section 1B02.2A apply for this DR 1 zoned property. Consequently the variance 1s not

needed for the screened porch.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this % day of March, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building (pool house) with
heights of 20.5 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 ft. each., be is and hereby

APPROVED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to

the reliet granted herein:

1. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the accessory structure into a
dwelling unit and/or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters,
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities but may contain such toilet, food and
beverage preparation facilities to support the Petitioner’s use of the pool; and

2. The Petitioners shall not allow the accessory structure to be used for commercial
purposes; and

3. The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect for review and approval, which plan shall adequately buffer the screened

porch and cabana house from the adjacent properties; and

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:ragj



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

March 3, 2005

Floyd & Renay Rothstein
4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rothstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed QOrder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (39) days from the date-of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V., Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVMmgp
Enclosure

¢: Terry LaMaire, 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220
Charles Bacharach Esquire, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Ehzabeth Smith, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Dan Mendelson, 10 Jenny Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208
Marc Leavey, MD, 6 Jenny Lane, Pikesviile, MD 21208

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Prninted on Recycled Paper
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 4 Jenny Lane

Beginning at a point on the west side of Jenny Lane
which is 50 feet wide at the distance of 207 feet north
of the street Keyser Road which is 60 feet wide. Being
Lot # 14, in the subdivision known as Keyser Woods
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 49, Folio
# 17, Containing 1.068 acres. Also known as 4 Jenny
Lane and located in the 3™ Election District, 2™
Council manic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE:CmN&:Oﬁ" Qéé-":q !

. J Petitioner/eveloper: £ OYD |

Baltimore Comnty Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenne -
Towson, Maryland 21204

7 ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394;

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The sign(s) were posted on 2’/ /'7-/ 79

L

{Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
-(&16) 2827940

—

(Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: G - O:iiﬂ ‘
; ) Petitioner/Developer: @Z@ /- ¥
Berpy ¢ - Rorpsrem
Date of Hearing/Closing: 7 /4 -05
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeske Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
d ATTN: Kristen Matthews {{(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen: ‘
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
pmtedconspicnnu_slyonthepmpertylocatedat: _ ;
, Y TERY LARE
The sign(s) were posted on é‘ "’76"0i5 F*‘ | N
(Month, Day, Year) ' |
) Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster)  (Date)
SSG Robert Black

1508 Leslie Road
T - el :'t
' no T - - ) N
R A LR .
S (City, State, Zip Code)
| (410) 282-7940
' (Telephome Number)

‘l

\"ﬁ



®

Q

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo.: ()5 "O35717
- pmmmf@p ¥

il REAJAY L. ROIDETE M

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2 o007 '4 6’7

‘,I
k|
!'-Ti_'__ f'l

W'

Baltimore Comnty Department of
Permits and Development Management
County-Offjiée Bailding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristea Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen: - .
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1508 Leslie Road

- (Addressy

Dundalk, Maryland 21232

(City, State, Zip Code)
(410} 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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Department of Permits :.ug

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executine
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 Wl Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

July 22, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane

W/side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Floyd I. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Thursday, September 16, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

A, Bebioee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Floyd & Renay Rothstein, 4 Jenny Lane, Baltimore 21208
~Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1,
2004

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

.; Primtod Aon Do arloel Do



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 31, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Floyd & Renay Rothstein 410-484-8000
4 Jenny Lane
Baitimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane

W/side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3™ Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Floyd l. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Thursday, September 16, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

O e L Py
RICENeD 8. Schmis

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) -HEARINGS ARE-HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL -
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits a.i.

Baltimore County

Development Management

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

August 16, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane

Wiside of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Floyd |. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Monday, October 4, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AN Woce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Floyd & Renay Rothstein, 4 Jenny Lane, Baltimore 21208
Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220
Charles Bacharach, 233 E. Redwood St., Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 8,

2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 16, 2004 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Floyd & Renay Rothstein 410-484-8000

4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, MD 21208

i — i i . T .

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane
Wiside of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road

3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Floyd |. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Monday, October 4, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

-NOTES: (1) HEARINGS-ARE HANDICAPPED-ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL '
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

February 11, 2005

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny LLane

W/side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Floyd |. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 teet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Tuesday, March 1, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A %14060

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Floyd & Renay Rothstein, 4 Jenny Lane, Baltimore 21208
Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220
-~ Charles Bacharach, 233 E: Redwood St., Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

PN
]8 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits :u,

Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive
Fimotin M Kotroco, Director

May 26, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane

W/side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Floyd I. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings (pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Thursday, July 14, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

NS oo éwggw

Timothy Kotroco

Director
TK:kim AU W )Qk/\ W‘G/LW)’)
C: Floyd & Renay Rothstein, 4 Jenny Lane, Baitimore 21208 }{;/ /)

Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220
-~ ~Charles Bacharach, 233 E. Redwood St., Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A
%{9 Printed on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 28, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Permits & Development Management 410-887-3353

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

ot Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-035-A

4 Jenny Lane

W/side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet north of Keyser Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

[L.egal Owners: Floyd I. & Renay L. Rothstein

Variance to permit two accessory buildings {pool house and screened porch) with heights of
20.5 feet and 21 feet respectively, in lieu of the maximum permitted heights of 15 feet each.

Hearing: Thursday, July 14, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
40% Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S -
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
= e N VLN S ANU FROUGEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fiteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
E
For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: O &‘ ‘O 3 5“" /q—_
Petitioner [i 6 THSTE/ N

Address or Location: & SE VY L_ﬁ'N-E .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



‘Department of Permit
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 7, 2004

Floyd Rothstein
Renay Rothstein

4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rothstein: -

RE: Case Number:05-035-A, 4 Jenny Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 16, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended-to-indicate the appropriateness-of the zoning-action requested, but to-ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. 20,0

W Carl Richardé; J}_ )
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Terry Lemaire 4022 Briar Port Road Baltimore 21220

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimnrecnuntynnline.info

Printed on Recycied Paper




Department of Permits a.r'

Dcvelopment Management | Baltimore County

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Counrv Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

July 5, 2005

Floyd 1. Rothstein
Renay L. Rothstein

4 Jjenny Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rothstein:

RE: Case Number: 03-035-A, 4 Jenny Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 16, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Aii comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parfies (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate {o contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
e

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢ib

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Terry Lamaire 4022 Briar Port Road Baltimore 21220

Visit the County’s Website at Www.baltimurﬂ(:ﬂuntyﬂnlinﬁ:.inf{)

K,
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\T: Pranted on Recycled Paper



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counry Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

February 24, 2005

Floyd 1. Rothstein
Renay Rothstein

4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore Maryland 21220

Dear Floyd and Renay Rothstein :
RE: Case Number: 05-035-A , Address 4 Jenny Lane

The above referenced petition was accepied for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 16, 2004 .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

i you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Terry Lemaire 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore MD 21220

. Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 16, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions — Administrative Variances
Casé #: @

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit two accessory structures
with heights of 21 feet and 20.5 feet in licu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the

following conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further mformation concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Mark Cunningham at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M\% C;.MA—-]/(,_q
E Section Chief: W W_\

E

i




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August4, 2004
Department of Permmts &
Development Management

FROM: N Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
. Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 2, 2004
Item Nos. 017, 020, 022, 024, 025,
026, 027, 028, 029, 030, 033, 034,
and 03

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:.CENrb

cc: File

a1
E HELEYED §
; T i
f ; i
] nooonnd ; ¢
AUG 12 44 :

o o B mwEna bk

ZAC-08-02-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-017 — (34-08042004



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor | Emmm{ Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael § Steele, L{. Governor I Neil J. Pedersen, Adminéstrator
Admrmstratmn y

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 7.722 .54

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ftem No.

Permits and Development Management 2 J H ¥
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Hi ghway Administration projécts.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md. us).

Very truly yours,

J. S LA

e " - 7 7 Steven D! Foster, Acting Chief
Engmeermg Access Permits Division

My teiephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



i

Baltimore County
Fire Department

County OCffice Building, Rocm 111
Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towseon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: July 26, 2004

Item No.: 017

Dear Ms. Mathews:

700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

July 22, 2004

Pursuvant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

the property.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office

PHONE BB87-4881

M5-1102F
Cc: File
Prntod with Soybean ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info
on Recvcled Panar




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
4 Jenny Ln; W/side Jenny Ln, 207° N Keyser Rd
3" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts * ZONING COMMISSIONER
ILegal Owner(s): Floyd L & Renay L Rothstein
Petitioner(s) ¥ FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-35-A
* % * * % % * * * * % % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.
e Mg mmeR o

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED %R%LL,EQS. DEgILQIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

VTR yaly Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Per - eeee ssos Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30" day of July, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews DATE: October 5, 2004
Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robin Jameson
Office of Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case Nos. 04-595-A & 05-035-A

The above-captioned cases are being returned to you office for the following reasons:

04-595-A — Larry Schmidt said to set this in for hearing. It was originally an admin. variance.
A neighbor demanded a hearing and thereafter the Petitioner and neighbor supposedly came to
an agreement Now, Larry finds out on Friday (10/1/04) that the neighbor is still not agreeable
to the variance. S00000000000 — set it in!

05-035-A — Jack Murphy heard this case on Monday, October 4™. Evidently they Petitioner and
others are trying to compromise and need more time to work out details. The case has been
continued until such time as they request a new hearing. We are returning the file to you in the

meantime.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/Side of Jenny Lane, 207 feet
north of Keyser Road
Four Jenny Lane
3™ Election District
2™ Councilmanic District

Floyd I Rothstein & Renay L. Rothstein,

Petitioners

N
ﬁg”f ﬂ?fﬁ Ty
EVED
BEFORE THE R .
L 20p;5
DEPUTY ZONINGEEH ol
' ﬁ:_;: L,uﬁ}f'“f:ff’ﬂ*
COMMISSIONER . ff%'f-fa}a}ff?;”%;??i
FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No.: 05-035-A

STRIKING OF APPEARANCE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Mr. Commuissioner:

In accordance with Rule 4.L of the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning

Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County, please strike the appearance of the

undersigned counsel on behalf of any and all parties interested in the above-captioned case and

spectfically on behalf of the Petitioners. The Petitioners have been apprised by the undersigned of

this pleading under separate cover.

Howard L. Alde

[evin & Gann, P*A.

8™ Flpor, Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410.321.0600 [voice]

410.296.2801 [fax]

halderman@l evinGann.com [e-mail |

{ Certificate of Service on Following Page|
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11™ day of February, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Striking of Appearance of Legal Counsel was mailed postage prepaid to each of the following:

Mr. and Mrs. Floyd 1. Rothstein Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Four Jenny Lane Carole S. Demilio, Esquire
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 Baltimore County Office of People’s Counsel

400 Washington Avenue, Suite 47
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Kristen Matthews, Assignment Clerk
Department of Permits & Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109
O lwtei N itiniait’s
WK/ NAA AL A !"’ﬁ’
Z

Towson, Maryland 21204
Howard L. Alde lm I.
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B’TIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: Tuly 27, 2004

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 035

Legal Owner/Petitioner Floyd Rothstein

Contract Purchaser: N/A

Property Address: 4 Jenny Lane

[ocation Description: W side of Jenny La, 207-ft N of Keyser Rd
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 04-5768

Defendants:  Floyd Rothstein, Terry Lemaire

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition 1s the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Councilman Kamenetz 410-887-3385
(Adetlle)

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

(700105 % 5 0000 D) 5]

I Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)
2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
3. State Tax Assessment printout
4. State Tax Parcel Map (1f applicable)
5. MVA Registration printout (f applicable)
6. Deed (if applicable)
7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)
8. Photographs including dates taken
9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)
11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)
12. Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)
13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
14, Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the

Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

After the public hearing 1s held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order {0
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/rr
C: Code Enforcement Officer



MEMO

To:  John Reisinger 3
From: Bruno Rudaitis 4/, = J SV N 7
Date: June 25,2004 y A

Re: B3554766 and B551644 /

Please rescind permits # B554766 and
~1,B551644 because the subject permits

/ . .
v#)// require variances for the accessory

structures heights.
cc: Doug Swam W

John Altmeyer

- L’ J-Q/V’d f



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews DATE: May 25, 2005
Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM; ""Ff){obin Jameson, Secretary to
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Hearing Request — Motion for Reconsideration
Petitioners: Floyd & Renay Rothstein
Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Attached please find file for the above-captioned matter. Jack Murphy has reviewed the
March 28, 2005 Jetter from Mr. Rothstein and considers it as a motion for reconsideration. As
such, Mr. Murphy has requested that this case be set in for a hearing so all parties can be

involved.

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e. notifying the petitioner, posting of
hearing notice, etc. Once a hearing date has been scheduled, it would be appreciated if you
would have Dave Duvall prepare a “Notice of Hearing” sign and have Gary Freund post the

property.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore Cmrfﬂty |

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wisemar Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

Floyd & Renay Rothstein
4 Jenny Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rothstein:

For your information, enclosed herewith please find inter-office correspondence
received from Mr. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County regarding the
above-captioned matter.

Very truly yours
hn V. Murphy %'Z
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: lerry LaMaire, 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220
Charles Bacharach Esquire, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Elizabeth Smith, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Dan Mendelson, 10 Jenny Lane, Pikesvillie, MD 21208
Marc Leavey, MD, 6 Jenny Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Primted on Recycled Paper



Department of Permits a. _— c
altimore County

Development Management

Development Processing James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
County Office Building

) : 11d Rpgﬁyﬁ reclor
111 W Chesapeake Avenue ;

Towson, Maryland 21204

MAY 2 & 2005

NG {IOMWSS URNER

From: Avery Harden, County Landscape Architect, Development Plans Review

Date: May 18, 2005

!’“” ’i

To: John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commaissioner

Subject: Case No. 05-035-A, 4 Jenny Lane

Attached 1s my proposal to address the buffer issue conditioned n the subject
- case. You requested that I provide you with an explanation of what my proposal would
accomplish.

By definition, a buffer attempts to mitigate the harsh impact a discordant element
has on adjacent, relatively sedate surroundings. In my opinion, the two imposing, neo-
modern structures behind the Rothstein residence are such discordant elements. These
two structures are visible to the surrounding commumty from all directions.

My attached proposal places vegetation on the two sides of Mr. Rothstein’s
property where the only space for planting exist. Though needed, space does not exist for
planting elsewhere around the site.

The objective is not simply to put up a green wall, but to do a mixed planting that
looks like an extension of the nearby woods. In other words, apply some landscape
architecture so that one-day the subject structures will tend to blend into the surrounding
landscape instead of dominating the landscape as they currently do.

The sizes of the proposed plant material are one size larger that what is typically
required in the Baltimore County Landscape Manual. The choice of size 1s based on the
time frame the benefit 1s desired. Smaller sizes are appropriate and expected 1n newer
subdivisions where all surroundmg plant matenal 1s small. But, to have an impact on an
old, established subdivision such as Jenny Lane in the short or mid-term, one needs a

- ~largersize. - - -

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed an Recycled Paper



Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Srmuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tei: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

August 16, 2004

Floyd Rothstein
Renay Rothstein

4 Jenny Lane
Baitimore, MD 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rothstein:

RE: Case Number: 05-035-A, 4 Jenny Lane

The above matter, previously scheduled for September 16, 2004, has been
postponed. The hearing has been rescheduled and the new notice is attached.

Please be advised that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the
property is with the Petitioners. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post
or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must be
contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with the notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date

should be affixed to the sign(s).
Vgry trulyyours,
/&40 o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220
Charles Bacharach, 233 E. Redwood St., Baltimore 21202

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
](:9 Prinied on Recycled Paper



Department of Permits a..

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Snuth, Jr. County Executive
Timothyv M Kotroco, Director

Directors Office
Counrty Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204
Tel- 410-887-3353 @ Fax: 410-887-5708

May 27, 2005

Floyd & Renay Rothstein
4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, MD 21208

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rothstein:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-035-A
The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting

procedure has been assigned a hearing date to address the Motion for Reconsideration

based on your letter to the zoning commissioner.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing.

The property will be reposted by our office with the hearing date, time and
location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and our office will also
handie the fee entailed by this process.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Robin Jameson at 410-887-3868.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl chards, r.
Supervisor
Zoning Review
WCR:kKIm

C: Terry Lemaire, 4022 Briar Port Road, Baltimore 21220
Charles Bacharach, 233 E. Redwood St., Baltimore 21202

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%@ Frinted on Recycled Paper




Baltimore County

R

Zoning Commissioner

Lk i O

N il 4

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Witliam J. Wiseman Il | Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 18, 2005

Floyd & Renay Rothstein
4 Jenny Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rothstein:

I am 1 receipt of your fax dated May 16, 2005 along with the letter from Chuck
Bacharach indicating settlement of his dispute with you.

I have attached copies of the sign-in sheets for the first and second day hearings in this
matter. Mr. Bacharach was one of the protestants, but there are several others as well. I do
not know what their positions are regarding the buffer screen. Do they want another hearing
on the screen or will they also settle this matter with you?

Please let me know in writing at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

%@W \J ‘(Yu-/ég‘“]
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj

Enclosure

c: Terry LaMaire, 4022 Briar Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220
Charles Bacharach Esquire, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Ehizabeth Smith, 3304 Keyser Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Dan Mendelson, 10 Jenny Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208
Marc Leavey, MD, 6 Jenny Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County

Vistt the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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- Development Management Baltimore County

'-'m_—
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CHARLES R. BACAHARACH
3304 Keyser Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

May 11, 2005

Floyd Rothstein
4 Jenny Lane
Pikeswvilie, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Variance — Case NQ. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Floyd:

Pursuant to your request I have reduced our agreement to writing. As you know,
by decision dated March 3, 2003, a conditional variance was granted in the above
referenced zoning case by Deputy Zoning Commissioner Murphy. Pursuant to the
decision, a variance was granted for the cabana building conditioned upon you and Renay
complying with the terms of a landscape plan approved by the County Landscape
Architect, Avery Harden. You have informed me that you do not plan to comply with
that condition.

In order to settle cur dispute with respect to the conditional variance for the
cabana, Betty and I have agreed not to protest your refusal to comply with the landscape
plan in return for a payment of $3,000.00.

' this offer is satisfactory to you and Renay, please forward the payment.

Sincerely,

‘o .,_:f? ‘\1
cmmﬂ@n )\




CHARLES R. BACHARACH
3304 Keyser Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

July 6, 2005

Mr. John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Suite 405
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Commissioner Murphy:

I am in receipt of the Department of Permits & Development Management’s Notice that there
will be another hearing on this matter on July 14, 2005. At this point, I thought it might be helpful to
recap where we are in the case.

As you recall, there was a hearing in October, 2004, at which time the parties agreed to try and
resolve the matter. The Petitioners, Floyd and Renay Rothstein, represented that they would engage a
landscape contractor to develop a landscape plan to resolve the issues presented by their new
construction. Unfortunately, the “plan” that they distributed to the neighbors involved nothing more than
planting [8] leyland cypress trees. This was completely inadequate for the purpose and the parties were
unable to resolve the dispute.

A second hearing was held March 1, 2005. At that time, you suggested to all parties that we
agree to have the County Landscape Architect, Mr. Avery Harden, develop a plan to address the new
construction. You admonished all parties that if we agreed to this solution, we would have to live with
Mr. Harden’s plan. All parties agreed to your suggestion and, as a result, the Complainants agreed to
forego putting on a case. You then entered a Order granting the requested variance conditioned on the
Rothsteins’ adherence to Mr. Harden’s landscape plan. Subsequenily, Mr. Harden submitted his
landscaping plan. (In contrast to the 8 trees proposed by the Rothsteins, Mr. Harden’s plan requires 56
trees and shrubs). Rather than carry out the plan as they agreed, however, the Rothstems have now
" sought a reconsideration of your Order granting the conditional variance.

In an effort to end this dispute, I contacted Mr. Rothstein and agreed that I would not protest his
fatlure to adhere to Mr. Harden’s landscape plan in return for a payment of $3,000. Mr. Rothstein asked
me to put my offer in writing, which I did. Apparently, he subsequently sent a copy of my offer to you
and represented that our dispute was settled. Mr. Rothstein did not copy me on his correspondence to
you and I only learned about his communication when I received your letter indicating that you had been
informed of the proposed settlement. As of this date, Mr. Rothstein has neither complied with Mr.
Harden’s plan, nor paid my wife and I the promised $3,000. Indeed, he has told me that he will not
comply with our agreement unless the other Complainants agree that they will not seek to enforce the
landscape plan. Accordingly, there is no settlement and that offer is withdrawn.

143322-1, 7/6/2003



| . Mz. John V. Murphy
July 6, 2005

Page Two

It 1s unfortunate that this process has taken so long, but my wife and I appreciate the time and
consideration that you and your staff have devoted to this matter.

If I can answer any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

A

Charles R. Bacharach

410-576-4169 (W)
410-653-2225(H)

cC: Flovd and Renay Rothstein
Dan Mendelson
Marc Leavey

143322-1 , 7/6/2005



’ CHARLES R. BACHARACH ‘ R ; EY g
3304 Keyser Road E il : - D

Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Apnl 4, 2005 TORIIA Ams o s
CUNRYL OB RO CINAD
DAL N PO N 5. ?Fﬂ?

Mr. John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Suite 405
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Vanance — Case No. 05-035-A
Property: 4 Jenny Lane

Dear Commissioner Murphy:

I am in receipt of Mr. Rothstein’s letter dated March 28, 2005 rogarding the above-referenced Petition
for Variance. As you know, the parties appeared before you on March 1, 2005 for a hearing in this matter. At
that hearing, you suggested, and the parties agreed, that the best solution to the situation was to grant a vartance
conditioned on approval of a landscape plan by the County’s landscape architect, Mr. Avery Hardin. That
solution would spare the petitioners the expense and mconvenience of having to alter the existing structures,
while granting the petition’s opponents some relief.

During the hearing you could not have been more clear in stating that if the parties accepted this
solution, they would all be bound by the County landscape architect’s recommendations. In particular, you
specifically admonished Mr. Rothstein to think long and hard before accepting this solufion because he might
not like the plans drawn up by Mr. Hardin.

Soon after your Order was entered, Mr. Hardin visited the properties and promptly submitted a plan to
buffer the screened porch and cabana constructed by the Rothsteins. Given the size of these structures and the
fact that the Rothsteins have done nothing to buffer them from the neighboring properties, other than to
construct a six-foot privacy fence, the plantings required by Mr. Hardin’s plan are modest. Indeed, I would
have preferred a more extensive plan requiring the buffer to extend the entire length of the Rothstein’s shared
property line with us along their driveway. Nevertheless, I recognize that the essence of a settlement is
compromise. My wife and I are more than happy to live with Mr. Hardin’s plan and appreciate the time and

.

effort he took to visit the property and meet with the parties.

Accordingly, I would ask that you reject Mr. Rothstein’s request that you “reconsider” the conditions
for granting the variance. If the Rothsteins were unhappy with the decision, they could have filed an appeal as
provided in your Order, however, they chose not 1o do s0.

[P —

" Once again, T want to thank you and Mr. Hardin for your time and consideration in this matfer.
Very truly yours,

f/ k

— ’\_
Charles R. Bacharach
410-576-4169 (W)

410-653-2225(H)

cC: Floyd and Renay Rothstein
Dan Mendelson
Marc Le avey
Avery Hardin



CHARLES R. BACHARACH ,. t
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 1 DV] é[w
(410) 576-4169 17

S Y
AJ/’MA -
August 11, 2004 Q) ‘LC 5 ‘q/,nf\
'-"'7 ]
Via Certified Mail/Return Receipt Reguested
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT OF VARIANCE HEARING

Re: Variance Case #05-035A
Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I write with reference to Variance Case No. 05-035A, for the property located at 4 Jenny Lane,
Pikesville, Maryland 21208. For your reference, I enclose a copy of the Petition for Varnance.

My wife, Elizabeth Smith, and I are the owners of 3304 Keyser Road, which is one of the adjacent
properties to 4 Jenny Lane. (On the plat attached to the Petition for Variance our home is identified as the
“existing dwelling” on Keyser Road. Our property also includes Lot 13 on Jenny Lane, which is mistakenly
described as a “vacant lot” on the plat.) I also write on behalf of Marc and Marcia Leavey, owners of the
adjacent property located at 6 Jenny Lane, and Dan L. Mendelson and Maxine Mendelson, owners of the
property at 10 Jenny Lane. I have been informed that the variance proceeding is currently scheduled for
September 16, 2004. Unfortunately, September 16™ is Rosh Hashanah. My wife and I, the Mendelsons and
the Leaveys intend to be present at the variance proceeding to protest the request for a variance and hereby
seck a postponement of the proceedings because of the Jewish holiday.

If yvou need to reach me, please direct any communications to my work address and/or phone number:
233 East Redwood Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 — (410) 576-4169.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,
L)
Charles R. Bacharach /__M
Enclosure REGB‘%EE 0 \

ce: Marc and Marcia Leavey -
Dan and Maxine Mendelson .

Kotroco kr 8 9 2004 doc



Kozl g o7

ST IAFIQ .

Q22 TZ @%s\_ ,xwam.

i

YW -4

dIZ ‘dLVLS ALID

LHAHS NI"NDIS SCHUNOILILLAd

41Lvd

J =0l
D-oco-Se  HIGNNN ISV

Cl el U w\v IWVYN FSVD

= e

\).\

TRl VTR Tah 2%
SSIyaay , IJNVN
ATHVYIITO AINI-Hd ISV Id



b -

19 L.n*ué Q\J (YRl QNQ Miasap ! \ Ing] \ &.txﬁ\ Q\
ATIT T H>a WA TTY Q A @: V52 X ATLSS
IVYW-3 dIZ ‘FIVIS ALID - SSIyaay

7IE
HrG50- Q FINNN

LJ4HS NI-NDIS S:N3ZILID

F4Lvd
HASVO

2T ::ﬁw Nw EINENZe

ATHVITO LNIHG ISV Td




- rTre— W T TR R T

A oy I e o=z %%@&@wdé

R e e e (TN

) FOC7ET gus f]7Y 7] AN I (T A My Tkl
TOTEITT W W[ YR 0 YR SRR J&&ﬁ Ml
NYW -3  dIZ 'FLVIS ALID SsSI3yaay INVN -

\mv%i\.Em_mmE..zuam&mzoiﬁmm
\Abk.mv@ fo  3LVd _
2 SE0 - 50 HIFNNN FSYO ATEVYITO ANIEd ISVYITd
7 ASHLO “INYN FSVO

o - I




-—rers T —

E ' " _ INVY) M;J__J.Wnl 2 o \J.m\_ 37

¥ " \y \UJQS SS@IW nU\ Eg "
., . ) | ') _ - | \w\ rw \JU\N...
W)’ 3&..@‘.& d@u@{dﬁ%\v ra2l 2 % _v:“h%UU\..&. WQ &quwv\ \“@MM M %J@aﬂuqaﬁm\ nu\‘;uwu

TN - dIZ ‘FLVLS ALID SSAHAAY dNVN

L44HS NI-NOIS S:N3ZILID

P[] D7 31va

&mmﬁhgmmgzzqu\o quqmqohziammqmi
/\?%wum. &%\@W\ INVN JISVO .

syl




-

dErr W mus C—

L3 BYVIROI B LaAviIvo iy

=d

QoL (v 3.::3%@

Aanvy) TIQmﬁw 9

KNy -5 vivad Iy

s RawmINC e iy

BOUZ (v INMaSIF

E e B T

QW Raaw2y T v~:u.$

you PPy () 90 miwﬁ ) v ' KYS W[ 3
T | , . . . .
AT D ket T (L 7 g PSS hOSE | TRV S
TV -3 d1Z ‘FIV.LS ‘ALID ssIyaay INYN
| LAAHS NI'NDIS S A
) Sy A6 FIVA
U-S¢ 0 -5 @ YIgNNN ISV * ATEVITO AINIMdG ISV IS

e , ¢Q§M\) X

ANVYN ASVO

) e—




.
EL W L FLE M Er—— ————r .

T 15 W3TSpY/ (BCIC T PN A SR R AL BUEIDY 17,
*\muQ Wm\Wu % \Nu% ~ }\a\\sM“q \n» \J_\\MINHN\NNQQ Q}O\Uﬁ

TV -4 diZ 'JLVLS 'ALID SSFHAdy FNVN

L39dHS NI-NDIS S

TOA/ < ALva paiatl Sy

V-5 0-<2  YIGWNN FSYO ATHVITO LNIMd ISYITd
7R ZrTs /7 FNYN ISVO




D L TG ) ONIMYNG 40 308 TS

oSS0 SEQ gy | T e ._..
# 36V . e

| st it SO s

“30UN
T3 VAV ongvaH BNINOZ NOlud | w TV -

% ﬁlu @Z_Q.zﬁ.__m 8 .._..... ...........t Bl R :..fI
N / ALHIONd DIHOLEIH | . TR
X [ NIV I QOO HYIA 001 f.mm. ) ..h%.__wu,.. _
\W : VAUV TVILLIND _ SR T T e - F | o
oL AV DIYISYSAHD | A Bl
Gz@ B E O AT R VOIUALD oA 97 A Q@ _ & rﬁmn\r
" "] MLV n,q.”:.wﬁj ;__.a.. o) .
B uamas | peas >3 | P LT
MVAING  O178M1d
@ oaes  aovany
. bSO LS 9y 3215 101 |
vICE  ONINOZ s/
-y .@) O # YW 3OS 002+ A PO\
‘ Srmners? J
o ¥ L0IMASIC NV HINNOD "
!
QUE  L0MLSI0 NOILIA T /
 NOILLYWHOANI NOI LI /
!
...... / x
; ::.....l_/ 4 v -rv.- ﬁs.t_Jf .—
L7 \ | ’
RN p
@\ _ nm,.% R
.~ A AT R cTa g e
AN A NOLLORS TRT # L1071 LT # 01108 B # %008 Lvid

At ol | P e e B TS il e | e Iri-..i.li-ii;._rf!_iti

AN mm: _._ PO RAISH I P 3WYN NoIsiaieng
NOILYWHOANG GANDIY TYNOILIGOY HO4 LEINIDBHO BHA 40 © 8 ¢ 39V 336 T RNVATTRIISE TR S83M00Y A LHBAON

| ONINV3EH Tv103dS

5

U;wozﬂmq\/mﬁ _oz_z.ON 304 NOILILAd ANVAWOOOV OL LV d ﬂ

ty



-'_J.'..*;.-.ﬂ?._".: CTES

y Soe .

BRI
LT e ?.‘.\_-.lln "

1

e

- :
- a ' I" - - .-
- r
- _ i
£ - - T
e . ] ;
iy . :
I =
—a
o
1S '
P
I
ety
—n
L
- i
- rep

Lare ErUEARL
=

vk

l|?-

T

-
H
1

-r - - 7 :- .
i . .
- . - - - -
: 5 S
a .
Tt \
ML . -
- I H
M i
e W,
L
£g
- Ll
.
. b ]
k. K
= - b ! *
. ', _E :
' . - i - -
=, - -
- -
' e -
-l - m bl
. b "‘ - - - [ e
- - - 1ar, -

' i o
d (LRI S .-
. ; -— E i}
- - - B
- T L
= -
. - - L =
- o
- 1 ' -
w_ = . ..
: S
- e - .
- - . \ e =
' i e
v - - .
- [——— . . ,
. 1 - -
g - -
—_————— Y .
C P T T T
. Y ' " . ' T e . T = .
o - - - o - i r— c emes .. .
* ! he, L .-.{--u'n-.-u.u.._. 'L Nl . e Sarw, v
" e e . : . IO T e ey T
- ' T P R R J i_ﬂ'—- LT 8
—— . - - - s 1 I-.":.ir"
e =1 u,.qq.
ve - . 1
11 A .
L [ L
.u " -l .. 0
h ' 'ﬁ,.._T- —— =
. e 2
=1 -
st
-
- [
-, - ;
1. "
e dy
" -
'
. -
'
Lan
. ' -
. 1
AT . -
a
.
'
-
LI
. -
N
'
u
-
-'-F.

fhra= tTESd e . S e =
[

-,




- . P .
-.:‘-_.. n 3-“1‘-'0-—‘1'“!-'-!-@. - ﬁ
. - - . -
i . . g x ur -
ol .
e .- ' LT
- e - H -
' . " ) L . -
. . - -
- ' 'l-r - i - -
.. .. . e . 2 ' . 1y
St e s e e e . - . - i
r 'r_.
RS S PR T R - - - ”‘1.
= L)
b -
- S L i
- - ' ! L]
e e T e - ——
- - 1
1 - ' . ' ?i;.- x Lo
. . . - . . CRL L} .. '
LIRS SR P U A ST RS | S L ' -
P S = — e e ey . 1 e
- -
e T . i
o et g i L s '
e i
- . St - . . L
N rtra 1 P —— . LTS
. “a - . . .'.a
= e a1 i a1 rw e - — . i
e T e a ey . -
e - _‘_‘ LE}
L

TR T P T T P 1eE g

- ' -
* ) - - -
r . - -
' "o o= . e gm
.-
‘-
a
. -
Ry L T FRPTTY S-S :
[
a
- ' .
P, —_———_———— e ——
ek . e e e s mim = Mm b.oeqm e s
— - e i —— LT L TP T TP - T I = R
e e . .
sy n == IR TR TR T ST
. .

- 1 LA .- . . -

B, T TR . L e Pt ST e ameue +—rmmmsd Lrarde b= -

-
'
1
.
'
-
i
LI . .
.-'

.-

- )

"

. | e il A T
- - DL
:J? L ST E
b [P L Wom
. T,
""'1'-...1 - .ll-'

TR 1T s TR LI

e e M e T

- lmrrpae.

P 19SASY pOEE

JO piex yoeg WO MOIA



-
£y

e !
UL T R
4

] . =

et S e Sap LI R

1 e ||.-I-:'-| L]
. . . 2

EEL TRV ST,

. Q A

3
S
g
k=
=
¢
>
3
a8
g
&

Floor) of 3304 Keyser Rd

View

(2 nd




R T '
B e R T
LA Y - "
B e

e T

BTN s
R
T e L R L ER U DN LI
ay o g L L [ .‘?‘ L

T4 """H;. Lol o i) o) b bl B =
L T R R _'H'.:':.'.‘ P LT
it SIS Py bt o
R

A ;
» .".;.I.-;I":".|'-.'I:II e A

L . ' Ha

R FECETE .I --.:-.' rlj:l:_h..";.:'r

1
ol Jalit I H
Lo R Gt 5‘;_-.._'.\_.. . -
iR [T
e

.. Cgrprniag e TR
AR L SN e L TR G S e e

It ARG ¥ A T TP

R TPt - R S P o T L

AR Pt -..i._.'f'

afar amddim irvme = ar *

aortdotdalmda e Pt nts L P L T

"!.7 |_l?|11rnuﬁrl-1‘;t.ldﬂ:ﬁqlﬂii|14rﬁhm-:'_l .
- e - T T

- ; - :-l-r"!].':d T L

Rt A e

, TR EER el Sar

et A NP e R L
bl Lt Jie J.;:ém
T SRR

=it .t Toart e el

: --rr\--l-,:--l\.r' -
" L T F oo Lt R
y H-I-r:li-"l-‘-j.-‘—-hh-

fye et e § -
A AT T T T T

§ murd ChE L PN SN VLI FRMRPTEYFE T

t Porch from 6 J enny Lane

PR o e
e L R e AL rAm=Er
TR I R e R
L L S
L L it )
L I I Y
ApeEE e b g bl b bl
Hreecmny o ae e i el e e e
T 5 S P LN LI L ;
: I PR

Ll e e o
Bl o " T

=1 s ama iyl

View o

N T T
PR PRI

T T R . . . peee s e
R L L LT T e
. 3

TEE AR S B W e e A= e

C—m—— e e ey o s
LS

PEETUT I IR

.amrres

L

el ey e e

PR LILILRN IR TN T V1] T

RINREE T L R ILR LS TIL L SINTY [T TR) PRTRNTL By el PN LD B R PE L

]

e

b

: IF-!.

L]

-

Qi
s
F]

N
dg

L - T N
.. e b g e

L
I' i lp Lt " 1= |" i . ) II!: :nl;ﬂ‘r; h-l:ur;"l.j':'
{ E .5-..1“_.}‘ -.I Cardy. . T ;-‘:!"‘!?‘#-Jl.,_-- :
AL T

T .

T

I LT AT L I|'T!'.'. Ty

. . . - Y
o

e e el e e e

S AR
s PR W
L TR R [ 1)

T a L
=1Ly e e PR

t T it A e = T

s

||'.--|.-‘i-'||"l:|'|.|_':'.u\..l:",' T
LI Ly T PR b -
.rl'.lo-a'::-'i-..llﬁ- =i 1 -:1.-"!_.'.-\..:'|.|rl.-\-l-l1._|1-vl l-'-'..i::" .-
o i Ui C L

i -
L wiley -
A - IRl -

e AT YT T
i T bl Pl B
a1y AT
. -.':'!_1._:!.|._p{ LA ik
Ve FHAE R

T T A B L ALt
HL ""r';.l".'"'."' -|::'|E',|"- T Y B et P

- .
ITIra] B I RaT U PP E T ~is AT/ F 17~ FIAT s e ir e i
SR
- T
H
'

S

k.
. .
T e S
o A N
PR T T I W T Sl By P
L P ok L e

e
1]

- 4
e N ALt
R S AT T I

T iaat 1 - [TSCLERI] - R ',m,.i,ll.',',"'{' P




d
AURT AUUDS §

guipying qoim& JO MITA IRDY




PRISTTTE N ICT R S SR S PP

ma e [ICERNTEL TR - -
TN T TR FENPRE TTE g EENTTIL TTL Ry T T TR

f——— m e g ————y g - g s

aam m o % s marirrsas m s mEs mmr o rem P —— [EST

R TLEL ST TEF TRFEE o], P [T F P R e L
T e

—_—— ———r i — e ———— i ———

L T e T e R L

Eo L INR ., FENLE LTI







